REV. Pr F
Preliminary Technical Data
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

ING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Maximum No Missing Temperature Package Package Brand
   INL Code  Range Description Option
A D 7 6 8 4 A R M ±6 LSB 15bi t s –40°C to +85°C � S O I C - 8 R M - 8 C 1 M
A D 7 6 8 4 A R M R L 7 ±6 LSB 15bi t s –40°C to +85°C � S O I C - 8 RM-8 (reel) C 1 M
A D 7 6 8 4 B R M ±3 LSB 16bi t s –40°C to +85°C � S O I C - 8 R M - 8 C 1 D
A D 7 6 8 4 B R M R L 7 ±3 LSB 16bi t s –40°C to +85°C � S O I C - 8 RM-8 (reel) C 1 D
EVAL-AD7684CB 1 Evaluation Board
EVAL-CONTROL BRD22 Controller Board
EVAL-CONTROL BRD32 Controller Board
N O T E S
1This board can be used as a standalone evaluation board or in conjunction with the EVAL-CONTROL BRDx for evaluation/demonstration
purposes.
2These boards allow a PC to control and communicate with all Analog Devices evaluation boards ending in the CB designators.
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
REV. Pr F
AD7684
–6–
Pin # Mnemonic Function
1 R E F A I Reference Input Voltage. The REF range is from TBD to VDD. It is referred to the
GND ground. This pin should be decoupled closely to the pin with a TBD �Fcapacitor.
2 + I N A I Differential Positive Analog Input.
3 - I N A I Differential Negative Analog Input.
4 G N D P Power Supply Ground.
5 CS D I Chip Select Input. This input has multiple functions. It initiates a complete conversion
process on its falling edge. The part returns in shutdown mode as soon as the conversion
is done. It also enables DOUT. When high, DOUT is high impedance.
6 DOUT D O Serial Data Output.
7      DCLOCK D I Serial Data Clock Input. It synchronizes the serial data transfer.
8 VDD P Power Supply.
N O T E S
AI = Analog Input
DI = Digital Input
DO = Digital Output
P = Power
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
REV. Pr F
AD7684
–7–
DEFINITION OF SPECIFICATIONS
INTEGRAL NONLINEARITY ERROR (INL)
Linearity error refers to the deviation of each individual
code from a line drawn from “negative full scale” through
“positive full scale”. The point used as “negative full
scale” occurs 1/2 LSB before the first code transition.
“Positive full scale” is defined as a level 1 1/2 LSB beyond
the last code transition. The deviation is measured from the
middle of each code to the true straight line.
DIFFERENTIAL NONLINEARITY ERROR (DNL)
In an ideal ADC, code transitions are 1 LSB apart. Differ-
ential nonlinearity is the maximum deviation from this
ideal value. It is often specified in terms of resolution for
which no missing codes are guaranteed.
GAIN ERROR
The last transition (from 111 . . . 10 to 111 . . . 11)
should occur for an analog voltage 1 1/2 LSB below the
nominal full scale (4.999886 V for the 0 V to 5 V range).
The gain error is the deviation of the actual level of the
last transition from the ideal level after the offset has been
adjusted out.
OFFSET ERROR
The first transition should occur at a level 1/2 LSB above
analog ground (38.1 �V for the 0 V to 5 V range). The
offset error is the deviation of the actual transition from
that point.
SPURIOUS FREE DYNAMIC RANGE (SFDR)